
Ref. Address TPO Group Species Structure Num. 
Stems Measurements Locations & Targets Survey Notes Recommendation

H1 4 Gibson Rd Rear Garden W25
Leyland 

cypress x5
(X 

Cuprocyparis 
leylandii)

Hedge 5

Height (m): 6
Crown Radius (m): 1
DBH (cm): 10cm - 20cm
Trees: 5
Life Stage: Early Mature

Located along the right hand side boundary fence line in the rear garden.
End nearest the building is becoming Ivy clad.
Face has been maintained, but height has been allowed to grow.

Rear garden right hand 
side 

Reduce height to approximately 
3m from ground level 

T017 4 Gibson Rd Rear Garden W25
Cherry

(Prunus sp. 
'Cherry')

Tree 1

Height (m): 12
Crown Radius (m): 5
DBH (cm): 45
Life Stage: Mature

Located in the rear garden to the rear boundary to the right hand side.
Unable to fully view due to no access - viewed from rear garden of 6.
Ganoderma bracket on main stem at approximately 1m from ground level.
Crown breaks at approximately 3m from ground level with tight union.
Low branches over garden area and neighbouring garden.
Failed hungup branches over garden area and neighbouring garden in thevmid to 
lower Crown.

Owned by the estate.
Target # - building
Target # - dwelling.
- Within drip line.
- Within 1x tree height.
- Occupancy - Occasionally(2).
- Not practical to move the target.

Rear garden 

Pests and Diseases:
Ganoderma 

Fell to ground level and apply 
eco pellets 

G1 5 Gibson Rd Rear Garden W25
Mixed 
species
(Mixed 
species)

Group 1

Height (m): 5m - 10m
Crown Radius (m): 4
DBH (cm): 10cm - 20cm
Life Stage: Mature

7x young to mature trees located in the rear garden to the left hand side and rear 
boundary area.
2x mature dominant trees are in contact with the boundary fence of 3.
Both trees have historicly been pollarded at a height of approximately 3m from 
ground level.
1x Younger Ash tree is growing through the boundary fence of 3.

1x Maple nearest rear elevation of the building is encroaching on to the 
building/roof area and some stems are in decline/dead

Owned by the estate.
Tree in fence line.
Target # - building
Target # - dwelling.
- Within drip line.
- Within 1x tree height.
- Occupancy - Occasionally(2).
- Not practical to move the target.

Rear garden 

Pests and Diseases:
0

Fell to fence line 1x Young Ash 
growing through the fence line in 
to garden of No3.

1x Maple nearest rear elevation 
of the building - Reduce back 
from building to allow 
approximately 2m clearance.
Remove deadwood.

T134 8 Gibson Rd Rear Garden W25 Prunus
(Prunus sp.) Tree 2

Height (m): 8
Crown Radius (m): 3
DBH (cm): 20cm - 30cm
Stems: 2
Life Stage: Mature

Owned by the estate.
Target # - building
Target # - dwelling.
Target # - footpath.
- Within drip line.
- Within 1x tree height.
- Occupancy - Frequent(3).
- Not practical to move the target.

Located in the rear 
garden to the left hand 
side adjacent to the 
boundary fence line.
Multi stemmed at 
ground level.
Large Ganoderma 
bracket at the base.
Main stem to mid 
crown is ivy clad.
Crown spans the area 
and extends over 
neighbouring garden.

Fell to ground level and stump 
grind 

T016/0014 9 Gibson Rd Rear Garden W25 Oak
(Quercus sp.) Tree 1

Height (m): 10m - 15m
Crown Radius (m): 6
DBH (cm): 40cm - 50cm
Life Stage: Mature

Located in the rear garden to the right hand side of the rear boundary.
Crown breaks at approximately 4m from ground level.
Crown suppressed due to adjacent dominant trees.
Delamination in various limbs throughout the crown.
Deadwood throughout the crown.

Owned by the estate.
Target # - building
Target # - dwelling.
- Within 1x tree height.
- Occupancy - Occasionally(2).
- Not practical to move the target.

Rear garden rear 
boundary right hand 
side 

Pests and Diseases:
0

Remove deadwood 



T015/0013 9 Gibson Rd Rear Garden W25 Oak
(Quercus sp.) Tree 1

Height (m): 12
Crown Radius (m): 6
DBH (cm): 40cm - 50cm
Life Stage: Mature

Located in the rear garden to the left hand side towards the rear boundary area.
Ivy on main stem up to approximately 3m from ground level.
Crown breaks at approximately 4m from ground level.
Previously failed co-dominant branch from low limb over garden of 7.
Deadwood in various locations throughout the crown.
Crown becoming Low over gardens 

Owned by the estate.
Target # - building
Target # - dwelling.
- Within drip line.
- Within 1x tree height.
- Occupancy - Occasionally(2).
- Not practical to move the target.

Rear garden 

Pests and Diseases:
0

Remove deadwood.
Crown lift to 3m.

T028 25 Gibson Rd Rear Garden W22
Ash

(Fraxinus 
sp.)

Tree 3

Height (m): 10m - 15m
Crown Radius (m): 6
DBH (cm): 30cm - 40cm
Stems: 3
Life Stage: Mature

Located in the rear garden to the left hand side.
Multi stemmed at ground level.
Ivy on main stem over garden of No23 to a height of approximately 4m from 
ground level.
Branches encroaching on to the roof area of No23.

Owned by the estate.
Target # - building
Target # - dwelling.
- Within drip line.
- Within 1x tree height.
- Occupancy - Occasionally(2).
- Not practical to move the target.

Rear garden 

Pests and Diseases:
0

Sever ivy.
Reduce back from building of 
No23 to allow approximately 2m 
clearance 

G10 27 Gibson Rd Rear Garden W22
Mixed 
species
(Mixed 
species)

Group 1
Height (m): 10m - 15m
Crown Radius (m): 5
DBH (cm): 35

5x young to mature trees Located in the rear garden to the right hand side and in 
the section of land to the side of the rear garden. 
Heavily Ivy Clad. 
Unable to fully view due to extent of ivy.
Bat Box attached to central tree at a height of approximately 4m from ground 
level.

Owned by the estate.
Target # - building
Target # - dwelling.
Target # - footpath.
Target # - road.
- Within drip line.
- Within 1x tree height.
- Occupancy - Occasionally(2).
- Not practical to move the target.

Rear garden 

Pests and Diseases:
0

Sever ivy to 3x trees in the rear 
garden to the right hand side

T32 29 Gibson Rd Side Of W22
Elder

(Sambucus 
nigra)

Tree 1

Height (m): 0m - 5m
Crown Radius (m): 2
DBH (cm): 25
Life Stage: Over Mature

Located in the area to the left hand side of the rear garden to the rear boundary 
fence line adjacent to the neighbouring driveway.
Located in raised soil with a progressive lean towards the footpath.
Heavily in decline.

Owned by the estate.
Target # - footpath.
Target # - road.
- Within drip line.
- Within 1x tree height.
- Occupancy - Occasionally(2).
- Not practical to move the target.

Side of the rear garden 

Pests and Diseases:
0

Fell to ground level 



T44 35 Gibson Rd Rear Garden

W24

Ash
(Fraxinus 

sp.)
Tree 2

Height (m): 5m - 10m
Crown Radius (m): 3
DBH (cm): 10cm - 20cm
Stems: 2
Life Stage: Semi Mature

Located in the rear garden adjacent to the rear boundary fence.
Twin stemmed at ground level.
Dominant stem forks in to 2x stems at approximately 0.5m from ground level 
with tight union.
Rear single stem is in conflict with the boundary fence post.
Ivy clad from ground level in to the upper crown.
Deadwood throughout the crown showing signs of Ash Dieback.
Residents rear of the rear boundary has cut off branches which overhung their 
garden and chucked them back in to the garden of 35 Gibson Rd.

Owned by the estate.
Tree in fence line.
Target # - building
Target # - dwelling.
- Within 1x tree height.
- Occupancy - Occasionally(2).
- Not practical to move the target.

Rear garden 

Pests and Diseases:
Ash Dieback Infection 
Level 2: 25% to  50%

Fell to ground level and apply 
eco pellets 

T160 40 Gibson Rd Rear Garden W23
Ash

(Fraxinus 
sp.)

Tree 1

Height (m): 7
Crown Radius (m): 2
DBH (cm): 0cm - 10cm
Life Stage: Semi Mature

Located in the rear garden to the left hand side.
Growing through boundary chain link fence line.
Previously been creeper clad with signs of the tree Growing around the 
dominant creeper stems.
Undesirable species for the location.

Owned by the estate.
Tree in fence line.
Target # - dwelling.
Target # - footpath.
- Within drip line.
- Within 1x tree height.
- Occupancy - Frequent(3).
- Not practical to move the target.

Rear garden Fell to fence height and apply 
eco pellets 

T144 41 Gibson Rd Rear Garden

W24

Willow
(Salix sp.) Tree 2

Height (m): 7
Crown Radius (m): 3
DBH (cm): 0cm - 10cm
Stems: 2
Life Stage: Dead

Located in the rear garden to the right hand side  towards the rear boundary.
Twin stemmed at ground level.
Leaning towards the rear boundary fence line.
Suppressed by adjacent dominant tree.

Owned by the estate.
Target # - building
Target # - dwelling.
- Within drip line.
- Within 1x tree height.
- Occupancy - Frequent(3).
- Not practical to move the target.

Rear garden Fell to ground level 

G15 55/57 Gibson 
Rd Rear Garden W23

Mixed 
species
(Mixed 
species)

Group 1

Height (m): 10m - 15m
Crown Radius (m): 5
DBH (cm): 45
Life Stage: Mature

8-9 x trees located along the fence line of 55 & 57 Gibson Rd.
Most trees are ivy clad.
Unable to fully view due to the extent of the ivy.
Deadwood throughout the crown.

Owned by the estate.
Target # - building
Target # - dwelling.
- Within drip line.
- Within 1x tree height.
- Occupancy - Occasionally(2).
- Not practical to move the target.

Rear garden 

Pests and Diseases:
0

Sever ivy to all trees



T148 57 Gibson Rd Rear Garden W23
Ash

(Fraxinus 
sp.)

Tree 3

Height (m): 13
Crown Radius (m): 4
DBH (cm): 10cm - 20cm
Stems: 3
Life Stage: Early Mature

Located in the rear garden to the right hand side, near the rear elevation of the 
building.
Roots lifting rear patio area.
Multi stemmed at ground level.
Branches in contact with the rear elevation and roof of building.
Internal epicormic growth showing signs of Ash Dieback.

Owned by the estate.
Target # - building
Target # - dwelling.
- Within drip line.
- Within 1x tree height.
- Occupancy - Frequent(3).
- Not practical to move the target.

Rear garden Fell to ground level and apply 
eco pellets 

T151 57 Gibson Rd Rear Garden W23
Ash

(Fraxinus 
sp.)

Tree 1

Height (m): 9
Crown Radius (m): 2
DBH (cm): 0cm - 10cm
Life Stage: Semi Mature

Young Ash located in the rear garden to the rear boundary.
Single stemmed growing in to the crown of adjacent Ash.
No long term future in current condition and location.

Owned by the estate.
Target # - dwelling.
- Within drip line.
- Within 1x tree height.
- Occupancy - Frequent(3).
- Not practical to move the target.

Rear garden Fell to ground level and apply 
eco pellets 

T152 57 Gibson Rd Rear Garden W23
Ash

(Fraxinus 
sp.)

Tree 1

Height (m): 11
Crown Radius (m): 2
DBH (cm): 10cm - 20cm
Life Stage: Semi Mature

Located in the rear garden to the rear boundary.
Heavily suppressed and leaning in to garden area.
No long term future in current condition and location.

Owned by the estate.
Target # - dwelling.
- Within drip line.
- Within 1x tree height.
- Occupancy - Frequent(3).
- Not practical to move the target.

Rear garden Fell to ground level and apply 
eco pellets 

T153 57 Gibson Rd Rear Garden W23
Ash

(Fraxinus 
sp.)

Tree 1

Height (m): 10m - 15m
Crown Radius (m): 6
DBH (cm): 30cm - 40cm
Life Stage: Mature

Located in the rear garden to the rear boundary.
Buttressing at base.
Base in contact with the rear boundary fence line.
Crown breaks at approximately 5m from ground level.
Crown spans the rear boundary area and extends over neighbouring gardens.
Deadwood throughout the crown with signs of Ash Dieback.

Tree in fence line.
Target # - building
Target # - dwelling.
Target # - footpath.
- Within drip line.
- Within 1x tree height.
- Occupancy - Frequent(3).
- Not practical to move the target.

Rear garden 

Pests and Diseases:
Ash Dieback Infection 
Level 1:  0% to  25%

Remove deadwood 

T154 57 Gibson Rd Rear Garden W23
Ash

(Fraxinus 
sp.)

Tree 2

Height (m): 11
Crown Radius (m): 3
DBH (cm): 20cm - 30cm
Stems: 2
Life Stage: Early Mature

2x Ash in close proximity to each other, located in the rear garden to the right 
hand side near the rear boundary.
Base if stems in contact with boundary chain link fence.
Slight Lean over garden of No59 due to being suppressed by adjacent dominant 
tree.
No long term future in current condition and location.

Owned by the estate.
Tree in fence line.
Target # - dwelling.
- Within drip line.
- Within 1x tree height.
- Occupancy - Frequent(3).
- Not practical to move the target.

Rear garden Fell to ground level and apply 
eco pellets.



T155 57 Gibson Rd Rear Garden W23
Ash

(Fraxinus 
sp.)

Tree 1

Height (m): 11
Crown Radius (m): 2
DBH (cm): 10cm - 20cm
Life Stage: Semi Mature

1x Ash in close proximity to each other located in the rear garden to the right 
hand side.
Base and stem in contact with adjacent chain link fence.
Suppressed by adjacent dominant trees.
No long term future for its location.

Owned by the estate.
Tree in fence line.
Target # - dwelling.
- Within drip line.
- Within 1x tree height.
- Occupancy - Frequent(3).
- Not practical to move the target.

Rear garden Fell to ground level and apply 
eco pellets 

T157 57 Gibson Rd Rear Garden W23
Ash

(Fraxinus 
sp.)

Tree 1

Height (m): 11
Crown Radius (m): 2
DBH (cm): 0cm - 10cm
Life Stage: Semi Mature

Located in the rear garden to the right hand side in contact with the boundary 
chain link fence.
Forks in to 2x stems at approximately 1.5m from ground level.
Crown extends over garden of No59.
No long term future in current location.
Early signs of Ash Dieback.

Owned by the estate.
Tree in fence line.
Target # - dwelling.
Target # - footpath.
- Within drip line.
- Within 1x tree height.
- Occupancy - Frequent(3).
- Not practical to move the target.

Rear garden 

Pests and Diseases:
Ash Dieback

Fell to ground level and apply 
eco pellets 


